
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener; Councillor 

Delaney, the Depute Provost;  and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Copland, Cross, 
Graham, Greig, McLellan, Nicoll, Mrs Stewart and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 08 March 2023 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 
14 MARCH 2023 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend 

remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. Determination of Urgent Business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

4. There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5. Minute of the Previous Meeting of 17 January 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7. There are no reports under this heading   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8. There are no reports under this heading   

 

 PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 

 9.1. Scottish Fire and Rescue - verbal operational update   
 

 9.2. Police Scotland 6 monthly Performance Report - POL/23/106  (Pages 19 - 
44) 
 

 9.3. Police Scotland - Local Police Plan 2023-36  (Pages 45 - 78) 
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 10.1. Performance Report - CUS/23/060  (Pages 79 - 108) 
 

 10.2. Cluster Risk Registers - CUS/23/066  (Pages 109 - 140) 
 

 COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING 

 

 11.1. Choice Based Lettings - Amendment to the Housing Allocations Policy 

CUS/23/065  (Pages 141 - 194) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522123  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 January 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener; Councillor Steve Delaney, 
the Depute Provost; and Councillors Bonsell, Bouse (as substitute for Councillor 
Greig), Brooks, Clark (as substitute for Councillor Nicoll), Copland, Graham, 

McLellan, McLeod, Councillor Mrs Stewart and Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.   
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 1 November 

2022, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the committee business planner.   

 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR BONSELL 

 
3.  The Committee had before it a notice of motion from Councillor Bonsell in the 

following terms:- 
 
that the Committee –  

1. notes that fuel poverty is a serious problem for people in their homes across 
Aberdeen, particularly during this winter but forecast to continue in future years; 

2. notes that the effects of climate change are increasingly being felt in all communities 
in the city, but especially in the most vulnerable;  

3. agrees that the most effective route out of fuel poverty is reducing the need for energy 

consumption, which is also part of the transition to a low carbon economy, the 
fundamental means of addressing climate change; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8737&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

17 January 2023 
 

 
4. notes that the widespread installation of good quality insulation in homes, to the 

current best standards, will reduce energy consumption and offer the prospect of 
decent living-wage jobs, open to local people within Aberdeen’s communities; 

5. notes that granite-built houses with solid walls and no cavities are a characteristic of 

Aberdeen;  
6. recalls the long history of Aberdeen City Council in tackling fuel poverty, for example, 

through partnering with SCARF, Aberdeen Heat & Power, and the new Energy from 
Waste project; 

7. agrees that we should look to maximise the benefits of public spending by integrating 

the work on fuel poverty, climate change and employability where possible;  
8. instructs the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to engage with appropriate social 

enterprises to explore the setting up, and also examine options for the in-house 
delivery, of a scheme to fit external wall insulation to homes with solid walls under the 
Home Energy Efficiency Programmes for Scotland: Area Based
[...]
a number of ongoing cavity and external 

wall insulation schemes to address the energy needs of Council tenants; and  

(ix) to agree that the Council continue to work with the Scottish Government to deliver 
Home Energy Efficiency Programme for Scotland: Area Based Scheme, working 

Page 6



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

17 January 2023 
 

 
with private owners to progress external wall insulation and other home efficiency 

measures. 
 
 
VERBAL OPERATIONAL UPDATE - POLICE SCOTLAND - CHIEF 
SUPERINTENDENT GRAEME MACKIE 

 
4.  The Committee heard from Chief Superintendent Graeme Mackie, Police 

Scotland who provided a verbal operational update to Members. 

 
Members asked a number of questions of Chief Superintendent Mackie. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that the contact details of the relevant Police Scotland officers be shared 

with Elected Members via the clerk, in order for the Members to forward any 
communications with constituents that required Police Scotland attention; 

(ii) to request that a 6 monthly report be submitted to the Committee, from the City 
Centre Policing Team and to include information on partnership working; and  

(iii) to otherwise thank Chief Superintendent Mackie for his verbal update.   

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT - UPDATE ON CYBER CRIME - 
POL/23/026 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which provided an 

update regarding the progress made by the North East Division Cyber Enabled Crime 

Team (DCECT). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.   
 

The Committee heard from Detective Chief Inspector Karen Main, who spoke in 
furtherance of the report and answered questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the update provided by Police Scotland in regards to cyber crime.   

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT MONITORING AND 

TRACKING OF INITIATIVES - SFR/23/029 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by Scottish Fire and Rescue which 

presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report Monitoring and 
Tracking of Initiatives, for the 2022-23 year to date.   

 
The report recommended:- 

Page 7



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

17 January 2023 
 

 
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report in relation to 

prevention and protection (Appendix A: Thematic Report – Monitoring and Tracking of 
Initiatives). 
 

The Committee heard from Chay Ewing, Area Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service, who spoke in furtherance of the report and answered questions from Members.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the report.   

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/23/006 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Data and Insights, 

which presented the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to certain 
Operations and Customer services. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 

 
COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT STRATEGY - CUS/23/014 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which presented the Community Empowerment Strategy 

2023-26 which complemented and sat alongside the Aberdeen City Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan (LOIP), refreshed in 2021. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee endorse the Community Empowerment Strategy presented at 

Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/23/025 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in 

relation to securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 

Page 8



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

17 January 2023 
 

 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) notes the contents of the report and appendix; and 

(b) agrees to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting of 
this Committee on 24 November 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers review the situation in regards to the vacant shop units at 

Logie Place and to send the information by way of email to members, as well as 
the local members for Northfield/Mastrick; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations.   
 
 
RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/23/013 
 

10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Governance, 

which provided the annual assurance report on the Council’s resilience arrangements in 
fulfilment of its duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee - 
(a) note the progress made in further embedding the Council’s resilience 

arrangements during another challenging year for emergency response; and  

(b) note the updated Generic Emergency Plan which has received minor alterations 
under the relevant delegated powers. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS - MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL AND THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND 
PENSIONS - CUS/23/027 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which provided Members with an update on work agreed 
through the Memorandum of Understanding signed with the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:
[...]
t and report back to this Committee on progress in November 2023; 
and 

(h) instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to consolidate and refresh all asset 
management strategies for the HRA estate and report back to this Committee on 
this matter by late 2024. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

Performance Report

The purpose of this report is to present Committee with 

the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations Directorate (non-Education). 

On agenda Louise Fox Data and Insight Customer 1.1.3

Housing Allocation Policy
To provide committee with an update on the allocations 

policy.  
On agenda

Graeme 

Gardener

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.5

Protests and Processions

To agree the Council's position on the public protection 

aspects of protests and processions where there are 

traffic management implications arising from applications 

Vikki Cuthbert Governance Commissioning 2.12 D   
Discussions still ongoing with 

COSLA and Police Scotland.  

Cluster Risk Registers 

and Assurance Map 

Reporting for Customer 

Experience / D&I / D&T / 

EI&CE and Building 

Services

To report on the cluster risk registers On agenda 

Jacqui 

MacKenzie, 

Steve Roud, 

Derek 

McGowan

Various Various 1.1.4

Police Scotland 6 monthly 

Performance Report

To present Police Scotlands 6 monthly Performance 

Report 

On agenda 
Graeme 

Mackie
Police Scotland Police Scotland 2.20

Capital Programme of 

Works to Properties

At the meeting on 17 January 2023, it was agreed to 

instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to report to 

the next meeting of this Committee on the capital 

programme of works to properties, following consideration 

of the current approach to tenants refusing improvement 

works, with options to change this approach and the case 

for changing to an approach which ensures all tenanted 

properties are upgraded and maintained to the same 

standard.

Stephen Booth
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources 1.1.1 D

Officers are working on exploring 

the issues raised within the 

instruction and require additional 

time to consider all the 

implications of any changes to the 

current practise and to undertake 

wider consultation on any 

recommendations.

Local Police Plan 2023-26

To provide members with the Local Police Plan for 2023-

26

On agenda 
Graeme 

Mackie
Police Scotland Police Scotland 2.19

COMMUNITIES HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

14th March 2023

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Performance Report

The purpose of this report is to present Committee with 

the status of key performance measures relating to the 

Operations Directorate (non-Education). 

Louise Fox Data a
[...]
AL 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing & Public Protection 
DATE 14 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Police Scotland Performance Report  

April - Sept 2022 (Appendix A) 
REPORT NUMBER POL/23/106 
DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  
REPORT AUTHOR Chief Superintendent Graeme Mackie, North East 

Division, Police Scotland  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.17 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present the Police Scotland Performance Report covering April to 
September 2022 for Committee scrutiny. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Discuss, comment on, and endorse the report.  

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The report, attached as Appendix A provides a detailed account of Police 

Performance in Aberdeen City in support of agreed priorities, both local and 
national for April - September 2022. 

 

3.2 Much of the content of the report reflects on the collaborative methods in 
which Police Scotland operate across the City.  The report demonstrates how 

communities can benefit when Community Planning Partners work within both 
the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and Locality Plans. 

 

3.3 The report covers a wide range of police activity including corporate 
governance; recorded crime; detection rates; and operations. The report 

provides both 5 year and year on year comparisons to allow the Committee to 
evaluate trends in performance. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9.2



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 
 
 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
 
7. RISK 
 

Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 
Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk L
[...]
MMITTEE Communities, Housing & Public Protection 
DATE 14 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Police Scotland - North East Division Local Police Plan 

2023-26 for Aberdeen City  

(Appendix A) 
REPORT NUMBER POL/23/107 
DIRECTOR  
CHIEF OFFICER  
REPORT AUTHOR Chief Superintendent Graeme Mackie, North East 

Division, Police Scotland  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.19 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Aberdeen City Local Police Plan for 2023-26. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Approve the attached Aberdeen City Local Police Plan 2023-26.  

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Local Police Plan (Appendix A) and performance monitoring provides an 

opportunity for elected members to maintain scrutiny of significant police 
activities, in order to achieve good outcomes for the residents of Aberdeen. 

 

3.2 The Local Police Plan 2023-26 was submitted to this Committee for 
consultation in November 2022.  The consultation ended in early February 

2023. 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 

this report. 
 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9.3



OFFICIAL 
 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report. 

 
 
7. RISK 

 

Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 
Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk Level 
(L, M or H) 

 
*taking into 

account 
controls/control 

actions 

 

*Does 
Target Risk 

Level 

Match 
Appetite 

Set? 

Strategic 

Risk 
No 

significant 
risks 

   

Compliance No 
significant 

risks 

   

Operational No 
significant 

risks 

   

Financial No 
significant 

risks 

   

Reputational No 
significant 

risks 

   

Environment 

/ Climate 
No 

significant 
risks 

   
[...]
F REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of appropriate key performance 
measures relating to certain Operations and Customer services.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 
on the performance information contained in the report Appendix.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

           Report Purpose 

 
3.1      This report is to provide members with appropriate key performance measures 

in relation to certain Operations and Customer services as expressed within the 
2022/23 Council Delivery Plan.  

 
 Report Structure and Content 

 

3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting against in-house delivery 
directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the city’s Local Outcome 

Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of successive Counci l 
Delivery Plans, including the 2022/23 Council Delivery Plan that was agreed by 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

Council on the 7th March 2022 and also the 2023/24 Council Delivery Plan 

agreed on 1st March 2023. 
 
3.3     The Council's Performance Management Framework, supporting and enabling 

scrutiny against progress of the Council Delivery Plan and its key measures, 
establishes a robust performance management and reporting system which 

encompasses single and multi-service inputs, outputs and outcomes. 
 
3.4  Service standards against each function/cluster, associated with Council 

delivery planning, offer continuous insight into the effectiveness, and 
accessibility of core service provision to the Council’s stakeholders and city 

communities. 
 
3.5 Where appropriate, data capture against these standards is now directly 

incorporated within the suite of metrics contained within Appendix A and will be 
reported against on either a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. These will be 

updated for future cycles to include any new or amended standards for 2023/24. 
 
3.6    
[...]
 Light Icons Used 
 

 
On target or within 5% of target 

 
Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored 

 
Below 20% of target and being actively pursued 

 
Data only – target not appropriate 

 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 108



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee 
DATE 14 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/066 
DIRECTOR Andy McDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan, Jacqui McKenzie, Martin Murchie, 

Steve Roud 
REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1.1.4 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 

Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee Terms of Reference 
to provide assurance that risks are being managed effectively within each 

Cluster.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in Appendices A 

and B. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Extended 

Corporate Management Team (ECMT) are effectively identifying and managing 
risks. Reviewing the strength and effectiveness of the Council’s system of risk 

management as a whole is a key role for the Committee.   
 
3.2 The Risk Management Policy Framework states that all other committees 

should receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall 
within their terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the 

relevant Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are:- 
 

 Customer Experience 

 Data and Insights  

 Digital and Technology 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10.2



 Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 
 
Risk Registers 

 
3.3 The Council’s Risks Registers
[...]
tructure Climate/Environmental Averse Yes 

 Sustainability of support services Operational Cautious Yes 

 

Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

Risk Title Risk Category Target Risk Appetite Aligned with RAS? 

 Inability to meet the Unsuitable 
Accommodation Order 

Compliance Averse Yes 

 Rental income from Council Housing Financial Averse Yes 

 Risk to the welfare of children, young 
people, and families due to the increase 
in the cost of living, and the long-term 
impact of Covid-19 

Strategic Averse Yes 

 Safeguarding amongst refugee 
communities 

Operational Averse Yes 

 Void Property Management Operational Averse Yes 

 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 140



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee 
DATE 14 March 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Choice Based Lettings – Amendment to the Housing 

Allocations Policy 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/065 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 

REPORT AUTHOR Athelstan Croft 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  

1.1 This report seeks approval of the proposed revisal to the Housing Allocations 
Policy. The revised policy rewords the existing policy and takes account of the 
adoption of a Choice Based Lettings (CBL) approach to the letting of our counci l 

housing, which will replace the current system.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee :- 
 

2.1 approves the revised Housing Allocations Policy as detailed in Appendix 1; and 
  

2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 
to implement the revised Housing Allocations Policy. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 Current Situation 

 
3.1 The current Housing Allocation Policy is dated 2019. In January 2022 

Committee approval was granted to introduce a Choice Based Letting system. 
The revised Housing Allocation Policy is required to align the policy with the 

technical requirements o
[...]
 
Housing Access and Support Service 

Housing Access and Support Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 
Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB 

 
Telephone 
For help completing a housing advice self-assessment contact the Housing Advice 
service on Tel: 03000 200 292 

 
 
 

Page 193

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/housing/find-home/apply-council-house


Page 
45 

 

 

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Allocation Policy Strategic Place 
Planning Aberdeen City Council 

Business Hub 3, Ground Floor South 
Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen AB10 1AB 

 

 
 

 

T: 01224 523947 

Page 194

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 17 January 2023
	6 Committee Business Planner
	9.2 Police Scotland 6 monthly Performance Report - POL/23/106
	Performance Report - Aberdeen City (Apr-Sept 22) Police Scotland

	9.3 Police Scotland - Local Police Plan 2023-36
	Aberdeen City - Local Policing Plan add

	10.1 Performance Report - CUS/23/060
	Performance Report CUS_23060_Cover_final appendix A

	10.2 Cluster Risk Registers - CUS/23/066
	AM - Customer Experience
	AM - Data & Insights
	AM - Digital & Technology
	AM - Early Intervention & Community Empowerment
	Cluster Risk Register - Customer Experience (2)
	Cluster Risk Register - Data & Insights (1)
	Cluster Risk Register - Digital & Technology (5)
	Cluster Risk Register - Early Intervention & Community Empowerment
	Cluster Risks CH&PPC Grouped - RAS

	11.1 Choice Based Lettings - Amendment to the Housing Allocations Policy CUS/23/065
	Revised Housing Allocation Policy 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Delaney, the 
Depute Provost  and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Copland, Graham, Greig, 
Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Cross), McLellan, Nicoll, Mrs Stewart and 

Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 JANUARY 2023 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 January 

2023, for approval.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers provide a response to members in relation to item 9 
resolution (i) whereby officers were to review the situation in regards to the vacant 
shop units at Logie Place and to send the information by way of email to members, 

as well as the local members for Northfield/Mastrick; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that in relation to item 6 on the planner, Protests and Processions, that 
officers provide further information to members by way of email with any further 

update and when this item could be expected to be reported to Committee;  
(ii) to note the reason for the delay for item 9 (Capital Programme of Works);  and 
(iii) to otherwise note the information contained in the business planner.   

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE - VERBAL OPERATIONAL UPDATE 
 
3.  The Committee heard from Mr Andy Buchan, Scottish Fire and Rescue, who 

provided a verbal update on the service provided by Scottish Fire and Rescue. 
 

Members asked a number of questions of Mr Buchan, relating namely to water safety, 
fire raising in the city, partnership working and contamination. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 
 

 
 

Mr Buchan provided details on an initiative that had been established from Scottish Fire 
and Rescue, a Fire Skills Course, which was an initiative working with local schools to 
identify school pupils who would benefit from the course.  Mr Buchan explained that eight 

pupils could attend the course at once and was a four day event, where the attendees 
would receive a certificate on completion, which could be used for future employment, 

CV’s etc.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the verbal update provided by Scottish Fire and Rescue.   
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND 6 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - POL/23/106 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Police Scotland Performance Report covering April to September 2022 for Committee 

scrutiny.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 
 

Chief Superintendent Mackie spoke in furtherance of the report and answered various 
questions from members.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) following a question from Councillor Graham in relation to dog crimes, to request 

that members contact Police Scotland with any instances or situations where they 
feel a constituents query or complaint had not been dealt with properly for further 
investigation;  

(ii) to note that Police Scotland would facilitate an officer to attend a future committee 
from Professional Standards, who deal with complaints against Police Officers; 

(iii) to note that Police Scotland would bring forward a thematic report on mental 
health, to a future committee meeting; and  

(iv) to otherwise endorse the report.   

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - LOCAL POLICE PLAN 2023-36 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Aberdeen City Local Police Plan for 2023-26. 
 

The Local Police Plan and performance monitoring provided an opportunity for elected 
members to maintain scrutiny of significant police activities, in order to achieve good 
outcomes for the residents of Aberdeen. 

 
The report recommended:- 



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 
 

 
that the Committee approve the Aberdeen City Local Police Plan 2023-26. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/23/060 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Data and Insights, 

which presented the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to certain 
Operations and Customer services. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - CUS/23/066 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 

Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee Terms of Reference to provide 
assurance that risks were being managed effectively within each Cluster.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 

Appendices A and B of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 

 
CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - AMENDMENT TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

POLICY CUS/23/065 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which sought approval of the proposed revisal to the Housing 
Allocations Policy. The revised policy reworded the existing policy and took account of 

the adoption of a Choice Based Lettings (CBL) approach to the letting of council housing, 
which would replace the current system. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 
 

 
(a) approve the revised Housing Allocations Policy as detailed in Appendix 1; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
implement the revised Housing Allocations Policy. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that a Service Update be issued to members six months after the 

implementation of the new policy, providing an analysis on how the new policy has 
been working;  

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.   

 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
9.  At this juncture, the Convener advised that Derek McGowan, Chief Officer – Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment would be leaving the Council and this would 
be his last meeting of the Committee.  The Convener thanked Mr McGowan for all of his 

efforts and help during her time as Convener. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener  

 

 


